

**ETC カード会員規約 コーポレート・カード及び  
コーポレート・パーチェシング・カード会員用 新旧対照表 (傍線部分は改正部分)**

改定前	改定後
<p><b>規約名称</b> ETC カード会員規約 コーポレート・カード会員用</p>	<p><b>規約名称</b> ETC カード会員規約 <u>コーポレート・カード及び</u> <u>コーポレート・パーチェシング・カード用</u></p>
<p><b>第1条 (規約の目的)</b> 本規約は、会員が ETC カードを利用する場合の規約を定めたものです。会員は本規約を承認し、別途道路事業者及び車載器業者が定める利用規程を合せ遵守して ETC カードを利用するものとします。</p>	<p><b>第1条 (規約の目的)</b> 本規約は、<u>アメリカン・エクスプレス®・グローバル・コーポレート・ペイメント利用規約 (一括申込方式についての規約を含みます。)</u>、<u>アメリカン・エクスプレス®・コーポレート・カード会員規約及びアメリカン・エクスプレス®・コーポレート・パーチェシング・カード会員規約 (以下、総称して「会員規約」といいます。)</u>に定める法人会員及びカード会員 (一括申込方式の場合における「カード使用者」を含みます。以下、法人会員及びカード会員を総称して「会員」といいます。)<u>が ETC カード (第3条第1項に定義します。)</u>を利用する場合の規約を定めたものです。会員は本規約を承認し、別途道路事業者及び車載器業者が定める利用規程を合せ遵守して ETC カードを利用するものとします。</p>
<p><b>第2条 (ETC カードの貸与及び管理)</b> 1. アメリカン・エクスプレス・インターナショナル, Inc. (以下「当社」と称します。) または当社の子会社の発行するカード (以下「<u>コーポレート・カード</u>」<u>と称します。)</u> を保有する会員で ETC システム利用希望者のうちから、所定の方法で申込みを受け、当社が適当と認めた方に対し、ETC カードを<u>コーポレート・カード</u>に追加して発行し、貸与します。ETC カードを貸与された会員は、ETC システムにおいては<u>コーポレート・カード</u>に代わり ETC カードを利用することにより<u>コーポレート・カード</u>による決済サービスを受けることができます。 2. ETC カードの所有権は、当社にあり、会員は<u>コーポレート・カード</u>同様善良な管理者の注意をもってカードを利用、管理するものとします。万が一</p>	<p><b>第2条 (ETC カードの貸与及び管理)</b> 1. アメリカン・エクスプレス・インターナショナル・<u>インコーポレイテッド</u> (以下「当社」といいます。)<u>又は当社の子会社の発行するコーポレート・カード又はコーポレート・パーチェシング・カード</u> (以下総称して「<u>カード</u>」<u>と</u>いいます。)<u>を保有する</u>会員で ETC システム利用希望者のうちから、所定の方法で申込みを受け、当社が適当と認めた<u>会員</u>に対し、ETC カードを<u>カード</u>に追加して発行し、貸与します。ETC カードを貸与された会員は、ETC システムにおいては<u>カード</u>に代わり ETC カードを利用することにより<u>カード</u>による決済サービスを受けることができます。 2. ETC カードの所有権は、当社にあり、会員は<u>カード</u>同様善良な管理者の注意をもって <u>ETC カード</u>を利用、管理するものとします。万が一他人に貸与</p>

<p>他人に貸与したり、車輦内に放置する等により第三者による不正使用があった場合には会員本人が支払責任を負うものとします。</p>	<p>したり、車輦内に放置する等により第三者によるETCカードの不正使用があった場合には、<u>会員規約に定める支払責任に従って、ETC会員（第3条第2項に定義します。）</u>が支払責任を負うものとします。</p>
<p><b>第3条（定義）</b></p> <p>本規約における次の用語は、以下の通り定義するものとします。</p> <p>1. 略 (新設)</p> <p>2. 「道路事業者」とは、東日本高速道路株式会社、首都高速道路株式会社、中日本高速道路株式会社、西日本高速道路株式会社、阪神高速道路株式会社、本州四国連絡高速道路株式会社及び地方道路公社など道路整備特別措置法に基づく有料道路事業者のうち当社がクレジットカード決済契約を締結した有料道路事業者をいいます。</p> <p>3. 「ETCシステム」とは、道路事業者所定の料金所においてETC利用者がETCカード及び車載器、並びに道路事業者の路側システムを利用して通行料金の支払いを行うシステムをいいます。</p> <p>4. 「車載器」とは、ETC利用者がETCシステム利用の為車輦に設置する通信を行う為の装置をいいます。</p> <p>5. 「路側システム」とは、道路事業者所定の料金所のETC車線に設置され、ETC利用者の車載器と無線により必要情報を授受する装置をいいます。</p>	<p><b>第3条（定義）</b></p> <p>本規約における次の用語は、以下の通り定義するものとします。</p> <p>1. 略</p> <p>2. 「ETC会員」とは、会員のうち、<u>アメリカン・エクスプレス®・グローバル・コーポレート・ペイメント利用規約に定める法人会員及びカード会員（一括申込方式の場合における「カード使用者」を除きます。）、アメリカン・エクスプレス®・コーポレート・カード会員規約における法人会員及びカード会員並びにアメリカン・エクスプレス®・コーポレート・パーチェシング・カード会員規約に定める法人会員</u>をいいます。</p> <p>3. 「道路事業者」とは、東日本高速道路株式会社、首都高速道路株式会社、中日本高速道路株式会社、西日本高速道路株式会社、阪神高速道路株式会社、本州四国連絡高速道路株式会社及び地方道路公社など道路整備特別措置法に基づく有料道路事業者のうち当社がクレジットカード決済契約を締結した有料道路事業者をいいます。</p> <p>4. 「ETCシステム」とは、道路事業者所定の料金所においてETC利用者がETCカード及び車載器、並びに道路事業者の路側システムを利用して通行料金の支払いを行うシステムをいいます。</p> <p>5. 「車載器」とは、ETC利用者がETCシステム利用の為車輦に設置する通信を行う為の装置をいいます。</p> <p>6. 「路側システム」とは、道路事業者所定の料金所のETC車線に設置され、ETC利用者の車載器と無線により必要情報を授受する装置をいいます。</p>
<p><b>第4条（ETCカードの利用方法）</b></p> <p>1. 略</p> <p>2. <u>また、</u>会員は、道路事業者所定の料金所において、ETCカードを提示して有料道路の料金を支払うことができるものとします。</p>	<p><b>第4条（ETCカードの利用方法）</b></p> <p>1. 略</p> <p>2. 会員は、<u>前項の利用方法による支払いのほか、</u>道路事業者所定の料金所において、ETCカードを提示して有料道路の料金を支払うことができるものと</p>

	します。
<p><b>第5条 (ETC カードの利用代金の支払方法)</b></p> <p>1. 当社は会員の ETC カードで利用代金を<u>コーポレート・カード</u>のご利用代金請求と同じ方法により請求し、会員は<u>コーポレート・カード</u>の利用代金と合算して支払うこととします。</p> <p>2. 当社の利用代金の請求は、道路事業者の請求データに基づくものとします。もし、道路事業者の請求データに疑義がある場合は当社、会員と道路事業者間で解決するものとし、当社への支払義務は、免れないものとします。</p>	<p><b>第5条 (ETC カードの利用代金の支払方法)</b></p> <p>1. 当社は会員の ETC カードで利用代金をカードのご利用代金請求と同じ方法により請求し、<u>ETC 会員</u>はカードの利用代金と合算して支払うこととします。</p> <p>2. 当社の利用代金の請求は、道路事業者の請求データに基づくものとします。もし、道路事業者の請求データに疑義がある場合は当社、<u>ETC 会員</u>と道路事業者間で解決するものとし、当社への支払義務は、免れないものとします。</p>
<p><b>第6条 (ETC カードの利用・貸与の停止など)</b></p> <p>会員が、本規約もしくは<u>コーポレート・カード</u>会員規約に違反した場合、または、<u>本カード</u>または<u>コーポレート・カード</u>の利用状況が適当でないと当社が認めた場合、当社は、会員に通知することなく<u>本カード</u>もしくは<u>コーポレート・カード</u>または<u>両カード</u>の利用・貸与の停止、返却など<u>コーポレート・カード</u>会員規約に定める措置をとるものとします。<u>コーポレート・カード</u>の会員資格停止の場合、<u>本カード</u>の利用資格も停止されます。</p>	<p><b>第6条 (ETC カードの利用・貸与の停止など)</b></p> <p>会員が、本規約若しくは会員規約に違反した場合、又は、<u>ETC カード</u>若しくは<u>カード</u>の利用状況が適当でないと当社が認めた場合、当社は、会員に通知することなく <u>ETC カード</u>若しくは<u>カード</u>又は<u>両カード</u>の利用・貸与の停止、返却など会員規約に定める措置をとるものとします。カードの会員資格停止の場合、<u>ETC カード</u>の利用資格も停止されます。</p>
<p><b>第7条 (ETC カードの紛失・盗難・毀損・変形などの届出義務・責任及び再発行)</b></p> <p>会員が、ETC カードを紛失し、もしくは盗難にあった場合、または、カードが毀損もしくは変形した場合は、直ちに当社に届出るものとします。また、カードの紛失・盗難の場合の会員の責任は、<u>コーポレート・カード</u>会員規約によるものとします。ETC カードは、当社が認める場合に限り再発行します。この場合、所定の再発行手数料がかかることがあります。</p>	<p><b>第7条 (ETC カードの紛失・盗難・毀損・変形などの届出義務・責任及び再発行)</b></p> <p>会員が、ETC カードを紛失し、若しくは盗難にあった場合、又は、カードが毀損若しくは変形した場合は、直ちに当社に届け出るものとします。また、カードの紛失・盗難の場合の会員の責任は、会員規約によるものとします。ETC カードは、当社が認める場合に限り再発行します。この場合、所定の再発行手数料がかかることがあります。</p>
<p><b>第8条 (ETC カードの有効期限)</b></p> <p>ETC カードの有効期限は、<u>コーポレート・カード</u>と別に定めるものとします。</p>	<p><b>第8条 (ETC カードの有効期限)</b></p> <p>ETC カードの有効期限は、カードと別に定めるものとします。</p>
<p><b>第9条 (ETC カードの年会費)</b></p> <p>会員は、<u>コーポレート・カード</u>会員規約に定める年会費とは別に、当社所定の ETC カードの年会費を支払うものとします。<u>本年会費</u>は、退会又は会員資格の取消しとなった場合、その他理由のいかんを問</p>	<p><b>第9条 (ETC カードの年会費)</b></p> <p>ETC 会員は、会員規約に定める年会費とは別に、当社所定の ETC カードの年会費を支払うものとします。<u>ETC カード</u>の年会費は、退会又は会員資格の取消しとなった場合、その他理由のいかんを問わず</p>

<p>わず返却致しません。</p>	<p>返金致しません。</p>
<p><b>第 11 条 (会員規約)</b>  本規約に定められていない事項については、<u>コーポレート・カード会員規約</u>によるものとします。<u>当社は随時会員に対し文書により通知することによって本規約の各規定を改正することができます。</u></p>	<p><b>第 11 条 (会員規約)</b>  本規約に定められていない事項については、<u>会員規約</u>によるものとします。</p>
<p><b>新設</b></p>	<p><b>第 12 条 (本規約の改定)</b></p> <p><u>1. 当社は、次の各号に該当する場合には、本規約の変更の効力発生時期を定め、本規約を改定する旨、改定後の内容及び効力発生時期を、当社のウェブサイトへ掲載するほか、必要があるときは会員に通知する方法その他の相当な方法により周知することによって、本規約を改定することができます。なお、第 (ii) 号に該当する場合には、当社は、定めた効力発生時期が到来するまでに、当社のウェブサイトへの掲載等を行うものとします。</u></p> <p><u>(i) 改定の内容が会員の一般の利益に適合するとき</u>  <u>(ii) 改定の内容が本契約に係る取引の目的に反せず、改定の必要性、改定後の内容の相当性その他の変更に係る事情に照らし、合理的なものであるとき</u></p> <p><u>2. 当社は、前項各号に該当する場合のほか、改定日の 30 日前までに、会員に対して文書等により通知することによって、又は当社のウェブサイトへの掲載等による公表を行うことによって、本規約の各規定を改定することができるものとします。この場合、当該公表の後のカード利用をもって会員による改定に対する承諾の意思表示とし、当該意思表示をもって改定日以降に発生するカード利用代金等のすべてについて、改定後の規約が適用されるものとします。</u></p>
<p><b>第 12 条 (多目的利用サービス)</b>  本規約の他の定めにかかわらず、会員は、ETC カードを ETC システムにおいて利用される通行料金の決済以外の用途に利用（以下「多目的利用」といいます。）することができる場合があります。この場合、会員は、<u>本規約および別途多目的利用にかかるサービスを提供する事業者が定める利用規程に従って、ETC カードを利用するものとし、当社は、ETC カードのご利用代金の決済に関する事項を除き、多目的</u></p>	<p><b>第 13 条 (多目的利用サービス)</b>  本規約の他の定めにかかわらず、会員は、ETC カードを ETC システムにおいて利用される通行料金の決済以外の用途に利用（以下「多目的利用」といいます。）することができる場合があります。この場合、会員は、<u>本規約及び別途多目的利用にかかるサービスを提供する事業者が定める利用規程に従って、ETC カードを利用するものとし、当社は、ETC カードのご利用代金の決済に関する事項を除き、多目的</u></p>

利用にかかるサービス、ETCシステム及び車載器に関する一切の紛議の解決及び損害賠償の責任を負わないものとします。

利用にかかるサービス、ETCシステム及び車載器に関する一切の紛議の解決及び損害賠償の責任を負わないものとします。

**ETC Card Membership Terms and Conditions – For Corporate Card and Corporate Purchasing Card Change(The underlined parts are the revised parts.)**

※The document is an English translation of the “ETC Card Membership Terms and Conditions – For Corporate Card and Corporate Purchasing Card” in Japanese. In the event of any conflict between the English and Japanese version, the Japanese version will prevail.

CURRENT	NEW
<p><b>Title</b> ETC Card Membership Terms and Conditions – For Corporate Card <u>Members</u></p>	<p><b>Title</b> ETC Card Membership Terms and Conditions – For Corporate Card <u>and Corporate Purchasing Card</u></p>
<p><b>Article 1(Objective of these Terms and Conditions)</b> These Terms and Conditions prescribe the terms and conditions for the use of the ETC Card by a Corporate Card Member (hereinafter referred to as “Member” ). Members shall use the ETC Card upon approving these Terms and Conditions, and in compliance with the usage regulations separately prescribed by the Expressway Operators and Vehicle Device suppliers.</p>	<p><b>Article 1(Objective of these Terms and Conditions)</b> These Terms and Conditions prescribe the terms and conditions for the use of the ETC Card (<u>as defined in Article 3, paragraph 1 below</u>) by <u>Corporates and Card Member (including "Card Users" in the case of the bulk application method; Corporates and Card Member are hereinafter collectively referred to as “Members” ) as defined in the American Express® Global Corporate Payment Terms of Use (including the terms and conditions for the bulk application method), the American Express® Corporate Card Membership Terms and Conditions and the American Express® Corporate Purchasing Card Membership Terms and Conditions (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Membership Terms and Conditions")</u>). Members shall use the ETC Card upon approving these Terms and Conditions and <u>shall be in compliance with the usage regulations separately prescribed by the Expressway Operators and Vehicle Device suppliers.</u></p>
<p><b>Article 2 (Loan and Management of ETC Card)</b> 1. <u>Of</u> the holders of a card issued by American Express International, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “the Company” ) or a subsidiary of the Company (<u>hereinafter referred to as “Corporate Card” ) who wish to use the ETC System, those that have filed an application by the prescribed method to, and been deemed appropriate by, the Company shall</u></p>	<p><b>Article 2 (Loan and Management of ETC Card)</b> 1. <u>The valid holders of the Corporate Card or the Corporate Purchasing Card (hereinafter collectively referred to as “Card” ) issued by American Express International, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “the Company” ) or a subsidiary of the Company who wishes to use the ETC System and that has filed an application by the prescribed method hereto,</u></p>

be issued and loaned an ETC Card in addition to their Corporate Card. Members who have been loaned an ETC Card are eligible for the settlement by their Corporate Card when using the ETC Card in lieu of their Corporate Card on the ETC System.

2. Ownership of the ETC Card shall be retained by the Company, and the Member shall use and manage the card with the same duty of care as their Corporate Card. In the event of illegitimate use by a third party, such as in cases where the card has been lent to another person, or has been left inside a vehicle, the Member shall bear responsibility to pay.

and that has been deemed appropriate by the Company shall be issued and loaned an ETC Card in addition to their Card. Members who have been loaned an ETC Card are eligible to make settlement through their Card when using the ETC Card in lieu of their Card on the ETC System.

2. The ownership of the ETC Card shall be retained by the Company, and the Member shall use and manage the ETC card with the same duty of care as their Card. In the event of any illegitimate use of the ETC Card by a third party, such as in cases where it has been lent to another person, or has been left inside a vehicle, the ETC Member (as defined in Article 3, paragraph 2 below) shall be liable for payment in accordance with the liability for payment set forth in the Membership Terms and Conditions.

**Article 3 (Definitions)**

The following terms that are used in these Terms and Conditions shall carry the meaning set forth below:

(omitted)

(New)

2. "Expressway Operator" refers to a toll expressway operator under the Act on Special Measures concerning Road Construction and Improvement (such as East Nippon Expressway Company Limited, Metropolitan Expressway Company Limited, Central Nippon Expressway Company Limited, West Nippon Expressway Company Limited, Hanshin Expressway Company Limited, Honshu-

**Article 3 (Definitions)**

The following terms that are used in these Terms and Conditions shall carry the meaning as set forth below:

(omitted)

2. "ETC Member" refers to a Member, who is a Corporate or Card Member (excluding a "Card User" in the case of the bulk application method) as defined in the American Express® Global Corporate Payment Terms of Use, a Corporate or Card Member under the American Express® Corporate Card Membership Terms and Conditions, or a Corporate as defined in the American Express® Corporate Purchasing Card Membership Terms and Conditions.

3. "Expressway Operator" refers to a toll expressway operator under the Act on Special Measures concerning Road Construction and Improvement (such as East Nippon Expressway Company Limited, Metropolitan Expressway Company Limited, Central Nippon Expressway Company Limited, West Nippon Expressway Company Limited, Hanshin Expressway Company Limited, Honshu-

<p>Shikoku Bridge Expressway Company Limited, and regional road public corporations) that have executed a Credit Card Settlement Agreement with the Company.</p> <p>3. "ETC System" refers to the system in which an ETC user pays toll fees at toll gates of the Expressway Operators through the use of an ETC Card and Vehicle Device, as well as the Expressway Operator's Roadside System.</p> <p>4. "Vehicle Device" refers to the communication equipment which an ETC user installs in a vehicle to use the ETC System.</p> <p>5. "Roadside System" refers to the equipment installed in the ETC Lane at toll gates of the Expressway Operators which wirelessly sends and receives the necessary information to and from an ETC user' s Vehicle Device.</p>	<p>Shikoku Bridge Expressway Company Limited, and regional road public corporations) that has executed a Credit Card Settlement Agreement with the Company.</p> <p>4. "ETC System" refers to the system in which an ETC user pays toll fees at toll gates of the Expressway Operators <u>with an ETC Card and Vehicle Device</u>, as well as the Expressway Operator's Roadside System.</p> <p>5. "Vehicle Device" refers to the communication equipment which an ETC user installs in a vehicle <u>for the purposes of</u> the ETC System.</p> <p>6. "Roadside System" refers to the equipment installed in the ETC lane at toll gates of the Expressway Operators which wirelessly sends and receives the necessary information to and from an ETC user' s Vehicle Device.</p>
<p><b>Article 4 (ETC Card Usage Method)</b></p> <p>1. The Member, at toll gates of the Expressway Operators, may pay toll fees through the use of the Roadside System via the Vehicle Device in which the ETC Card has been inserted.</p> <p>2. In addition, the Member, at toll gates of the Expressway Operators, may pay toll fees by presenting their ETC Card.</p>	<p><b>Article 4 (ETC Card Usage Method)</b></p> <p>1. The Member at the toll gates of the Expressway Operators may pay toll fees through the use of the Roadside System via the Vehicle Device in which the ETC Card has been inserted.</p> <p>2. In addition <u>to the payment by the usage method set forth in the preceding paragraph</u>, the Member, at toll gates of the Expressway Operators, may pay toll fees by presenting their ETC Card.</p>
<p><b>Article 5 (Payment of ETC Card Charge Amounts)</b></p> <p>1. The Company shall bill the amount charged on the Member's ETC Card <u>by</u> the same billing method as for their <u>Corporate</u> Card, and the Member shall pay the billed amount together with the amount billed for the <u>Corporate</u> Card.</p> <p>2. The Company' s billing shall be based on the billing data from the Expressway Operators. In the event of a doubt regarding the billing data from any Express Operator, this shall be resolved among the Company, the Member, and the Expressway Operator; the Member shall not be <u>waived</u> from their obligation to make the payment to the Company.</p>	<p><b>Article 5 (Payment of ETC Card Charge Amounts)</b></p> <p>1. The Company shall bill the amount charged on the Member's ETC Card <u>in</u> the same billing method as for their Card, and the <u>ETC</u> Member shall pay the billed amount together with the amount billed for the Card.</p> <p>2. The Company' s billing shall be based on the billing data from the Expressway Operators. In the event of doubt regarding the billing data from any Express Operator, this shall be resolved among the Company, the Member, and the Expressway Operator; the Member shall not be <u>released</u> from their obligation to make the payment to the Company.</p>

<p><b>Article 6 (Suspension, Etc., of Use / Loan of ETC Card)</b></p> <p>In the event <u>of</u> the Member <u>violating</u> these Terms and Conditions or the <u>Corporate Card</u> Member Terms and Conditions, or in the event <u>of</u> their usage of the ETC Card or the <u>Corporate</u> Card <u>being</u> deemed inappropriate by the Company, the Company <u>may</u> take the measures prescribed in the <u>Corporate</u> Card Member Terms and Conditions, including the suspension of use or loaning of the ETC Card, <u>Corporate</u> Card, or both, or ordering their return, etc. In the event of the Member' s <u>Corporate</u> Card membership being suspended, the Member' s eligibility to use the ETC Card shall also be suspended.</p>	<p><b>Article 6 (Suspension, Etc., of Use / Loan of ETC Card)</b></p> <p>In the event the Member violates these Terms and Conditions or the <u>Membership</u> Terms and Conditions, or in the event <u>that</u> their usage of the ETC Card or the Card <u>is</u> deemed inappropriate by the Company, the Company <u>shall</u> take the measures prescribed in the <u>Membership</u> Terms and Conditions, including the suspension of use or loaning of the ETC Card, Card, or both, or ordering their return, etc. In the event of the Member' s Card membership being suspended, the Member' s eligibility to use the ETC Card shall also be suspended.</p>
<p><b>Article 7 (Obligation and Responsibility to Notify in the Event of the Loss, Theft, Damage, or Deformity of the ETC Card; Reissuance)</b></p> <p>In the event of the ETC Card being lost or stolen, or in the event of the ETC Card being damaged or deformed, the Member shall immediately notify the Company. The responsibility of the Member in cases where the ETC Card is lost or stolen shall be as set forth in the <u>Corporate Card</u> Member Terms and Conditions. The ETC Card shall only be reissued where deemed appropriate by the Company. In such a case, the prescribed reissuance fee may be charged.</p>	<p><b>Article 7 (Obligation and Responsibility to Notify in the Event of the Loss, Theft, Damage, or Deformity of the ETC Card; Reissuance)</b></p> <p>In the event of the ETC Card being lost or stolen, or in the event of the ETC Card being damaged or deformed, the Member shall immediately notify the Company. The responsibility of the Member in cases where the ETC Card is lost or stolen shall be as set forth in the <u>Membership</u> Terms and Conditions. The ETC Card shall only be reissued where deemed appropriate by the Company. In such a case, the prescribed reissuance fee may be charged.</p>
<p><b>Article 8 (Effective Period of ETC Card)</b></p> <p>The effective period of the ETC Card shall be prescribed separately <u>to the Corporate</u> Card.</p>	<p><b>Article 8 (Effective Period of ETC Card)</b></p> <p>The effective period of the ETC Card shall be prescribed separately <u>from that of</u> the Card.</p>
<p><b>Article 9 (ETC Card Annual Fee)</b></p> <p>The Member shall pay the ETC Card annual fee prescribed by the Company separate to the annual fee prescribed in the <u>Corporate Card</u> Member Terms and Conditions. The annual fee shall not be refunded even if the Member cancels the card or their membership is revoked, or for any other reason.</p>	<p><b>Article 9 (ETC Card Annual Fee)</b></p> <p>The <u>ETC</u> Member shall pay the ETC Card annual fee prescribed by the Company <u>separately from</u> the annual fee prescribed in the <u>Membership</u> Terms and Conditions. The <u>ETC Card</u> annual fee shall not be refunded even if the Member cancels the <u>ETC</u> <u>Card</u> or <u>if</u> their membership is revoked, or for any other reason.</p>

<p><b>Article 10 (Card Company's Disclaimer)</b></p> <p>The Company shall not bear responsibility to resolve any disputes or pay compensation for damages in relation to the ETC System and Vehicle Device, with the exception of matters relating to the settlement of ETC Card charge amounts.</p>	<p><b>Article 10 (Card Company's Disclaimer)</b></p> <p>The Company shall not bear <u>any</u> responsibility to resolve any disputes or pay compensation for damages in relation to the ETC System and Vehicle Device, with the exception of matters relating to the settlement of ETC Card charge amounts.</p>
<p><b>Article 11 (Member Terms and Conditions)</b></p> <p>Matters not prescribed in these Terms and Conditions shall be <u>handled</u> in accordance with the <u>Corporate Card Member Terms and Conditions</u>. The Company may amend the provisions of these Terms and Conditions at any time by notifying the Member in writing.</p>	<p><b>Article 11 (Membership Terms and Conditions)</b></p> <p>Matters not prescribed in these Terms and Conditions shall be <u>dealt with</u> in accordance with the <u>Membership Terms and Conditions</u>. The Company may amend the provisions of these Terms and Conditions at any time by notifying the Member in writing.</p>
<p><b>(New)</b></p>	<p><b>Article 12(Revision of these Terms and Conditions)</b></p> <p>1. In any of the following cases, the Company may <u>revise these Terms and Conditions by specifying the time when the amendments to these Terms and Conditions are to become effective, posting a notice of the amendments of these Terms and Conditions, the revised content and the time when the revised Terms and Conditions are to become effective on the Company's website, and when necessary, notifying Members of the amendments or making it known by other appropriate methods.</u> <u>If item (ii) below applies, the Company shall make a posting, etc. on the Company's website by the specified time when the revised Terms and Conditions are to become effective:</u></p> <p>(i) <u>The revisions are in accordance with the general interests of the Members; or</u></p> <p>(ii) <u>The revisions are not contrary to the purpose of the transactions pertaining to these Terms and Conditions and are reasonable in light of the necessity of the revision, the reasonableness of the revised content, and other circumstances pertaining to the amendment.</u></p> <p>2. <u>In addition to the cases falling under any of the items of the preceding paragraph, the Company</u></p>

	<p><u>may revise any of the provisions of these Terms and Conditions by giving notice in writing or otherwise to Members or making a public announcement such as posting on the Company's website no later than thirty (30) days prior to the revision date. In such case, the use of a Card after such public announcement shall constitute the Member' s expression of an intention to accept the revision, and upon such expression of intention, the revised Terms and Conditions shall apply to all amounts charged on the Card, etc. on or after the revision date.</u></p>
<p><b>(New)</b></p>	<p><b>Article 13(Services for Multipurpose Use)</b>  <u>Notwithstanding any other provision of these Terms and Conditions, a Member may be able to use the ETC Card for purposes other than settlement of toll fees applied for the use of the ETC System (hereinafter referred to as "Multipurpose Use"). In such case, the Member shall use the ETC Card in accordance with these Terms and Conditions and the usage regulations separately prescribed by the business operator providing the services pertaining to Multipurpose Use, and the Company shall not be responsible for resolving any disputes or be liable to compensate for damages with regard to the services pertaining to Multipurpose Use, the ETC System and the Vehicle Device, except for the matters concerning the settlement of the amounts charged on the ETC Card.</u></p>